

No. 19-14434-U

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

RICHARD HUNSTEIN
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PREFERRED COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT. SERVICES, INC.
Defendant Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 8:19-cv-00983-TPB-TGW

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE'S *EN BANC* BRIEF BY Arizona Creditors Bar Association;
Attorneys Association of Alabama, Inc.; California Creditors Bar Association; Colorado
Creditor Bar Association, Inc.; Creditors Rights Attorney Association Nevada; Delaware
Creditors Bar Association; Georgia Creditors Council; Illinois Creditors Bar Association;
Indiana Creditors Bar Association, Inc.; Kansas Creditor Attorney Association; Maryland-
DC Creditors Bar Association, Inc.; Michigan Creditors Bar Association; Minnesota
Creditors' Rights Bar Association; Missouri Creditors Bar, Inc.; New Jersey Creditors
Bar Association; New Mexico Creditors Bar Association; Pennsylvania Creditors Bar
Association; Texas Creditors' Bar Association; and Virginia Creditors' Bar Association**

Lauren M. Burnette
MESSER STRICKLER BURNETTE, LTD.
12276 San Jose Blvd., Suite 718
Jacksonville, FL 32223
Telephone: (904) 527-1172
Facsimile: (904) 683-7353
lburnette@messerstrickler.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

June D. Coleman*
MESSER STRICKLER BURNETTE, LTD.
5960 South Land Park Dr. #1059
Sacramento, CA 95822
Telephone: (916) 502-1768
Facsimile: (312) 334-3473
JColeman@MesserStrickler.com

* Admitted only in California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

RULE 35 STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....3

ARGUMENT5

 A. If Section 1692c(b) Were Interpreted to Find Any Disclosure to a Business Associate or Agent Actionable, Such Interpretation Would Functionally Prohibit Collection Litigation.5

 B. Interpreting Section 1692c(b) to Render Disclosures to Business Associates and Agents Actionable Under the FDCPA Does Not Further Consumer Privacy. 10

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Douglass v. Convergent Outsourcing,
765 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2014)10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1692, *et seq.*.....2
 15 U.S.C. §169210
 15 U.S.C. §1692a6, 9
 15 U.S.C. §1692b.....3
 15 U.S.C. §1692c passim
 15 U.S.C. §1692e5
 15 U.S.C. §1692f.....3
 15 U.S.C. §1692i.....3, 5
 50 U.S.C. § 39314, 6
 Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 415.2020
 Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 415.5020
 Fla. Stat. § 48.03120
 Fla. Stat. § 49.011, *et seq.*20

Rules

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(4)(E)1
 ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.1, Comment 8.25

Other

53 Fed. Reg. 5010412
 FTC Staff Opinion Letter to Borowski (Nov. 6, 1992), available at
<http://www.cardreport.com/laws/fdcpa/ftc-opinion/borowski.html>11
 FTC Staff Opinion Letter to Zbrzezni (Sept. 21, 1992), available at
<http://www.cardreport.com/laws/fdcpa/ftc-opinion/zbrzezni.html>11
 S. Rep. 95-382 (1977), reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695.....10
